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State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
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- Maxim Technologies, for this Blanco area site.
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information.
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1 € Dlomclind

Kelly E. Blanchard
Project Manager/Geologist

Enclosures (1)

Cc: Brandon Powell, NMOCD
Terry Lauck, ConocoPhillips (electronic)
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
El Paso No. 1A, San Juan County, New Mexico

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY EL PASO NO.IA
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

1.0 INTRODUCTION-

This report details the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring completed by Tetra Tech, Inc.
(Tetra Tech) on September 23, 2010 at the ConocoPhillips Company El Paso No. | A site in San Juan
County, New Mexico (Site). This sampling event represents the eighth quarter of groundwater

monitoring conducted by Tetra Tech at the Site, seven of which include all four Site monitor wells. |

The Site is located on BLM land east of Blanco, NM near the intersection of New Mexico Highway 64
and County Road 4450 in Section 20, Township 29 North, Range 9 West. The Site consists of the El
Paso No. IS and El Paso No. | A'natural gas production wellheads and includes all associated equipment
and installations. A site location map is included as Figure I, a site detail map is mcluded as Figure 2,
and a generalized geologic cross section is included as Figure 3.

I.1 Site History
The history of the Site is outlined in Table 1.

2.0 METHODOLOGY AND RESULTS

2.1 Groundwater Monitoring Methodology

Groundwater EIevatlon Measurements

On September 23, 2010 groundwater elevation measurements were recorded in Monitor Wells MW-1,
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 using a dual interface probe. Groundwater elevations are detailed in Table 2.
A groundwafer elevation contour map is presented as Figure 4. Based on September 2010 monitoring
event data, groundwater flow is southwest and consistent with historic records at this site. The San Juan
River is approximately | mile from the site and flows west.

Groundwater sampling
Each monitor well was sampled after three well casing volumes had been purged; or until measured

. groundwater parameters including temperature, pH, conductivity, total dissolved solids (TDS),

oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and dissolved oxygen (DO) had stabilized. Parameters were

_ collected using a YSI 556 multi-parameter sonde and were recorded on Tetra Tech Groundwater

Sampling Field Forms (Appendix A).

Purged groundwater was disposed of in the Site produced water tank (Figure 2). A dedicated |.5-inch
polyethylene bailer was used to purge and collect groundwater samples. The samples were then placed
in laboratory prepared bottles, packed on ice, and shipped with chain of custody documentation to
Southern Petroleum Laboratory (SPL) located in Houston, Texas. The samples were analyzed for
presence of volatile organic compounds (VOC) including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B, ion chromatography by EPA Method

Tetra Tech, Inc. 1 February 2011
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E300.0, total dissolved solids (TDS) by EPA Method 2540C and dissolved metals for manganese by EPA
Method 6010B.

2.3 Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results

Groundwater collected from Site monitoring wells during the September 2010 monitori'ng event was
below the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (NMWQCC) standards for BTEX
Exceedances of NMWQCC standards were detected for the following constituents:

"~ o  Fluoride

‘The NMWQCC groundwater quality standard for fluoride is 1.6 milligrams per liter (mg/L).
Groundwater collected from MW-1 was contained a fluoride concentration of 2.46mg/L;
groundwater collected from MW-2 contained a fluoride concentration of 2.09 mg/L;
groundwater collected from MW-3 contained a fluoride concentration of 2.52 mg/L; while -
groundwater collected from MW-4 contained a fluoride concentration of 1.8 mg/L.

e Sulfate »
The NMWQCC groundwater quality standard for sulfate is 600 mg/L. Groundwater collected
from Monitor Well MW-| contained sulfate at 7,080 mg/L; groundwater collected from MW-2
contained sulfate at 12,400 mg/L; groundwater collected from MW-3 contained sulfate at 4,490
mg/L; and groundwater collected from MW-4 contained sulfate at 6,200 mg/L. The highest

concentration of sulfate was found in groundwater collected from MW-2, the up-gradient
monitoring well.

e Manganese

The NMWQCC groundwater quality standard for dissolved manganese is 0.2 mg/L.
Groundwater collected from Monitor Well MW-| contained dissolved manganese at 1.8 mg/L,
groundwater collected from MW-2 contained dissolved manganese at 1.74 mg/L, and
groundwater collected from MW-3 contained dissolved manganese at 0.385 mg/L. Groundwater

. collected from MW-4 was found to contain dlssolved manganese below the NMWQCC
standard. '

¢ Total Dissolved Solids

The NMWQCC groundwater quality standard for total dissolved solids (TDS) is 1,000 mg/L.
Groundwater collected from Monitor Well MW-| contained TDS at 10,400 mg/L; groundwater
collected from MW-2 contained a concentration of 19,500 mg/L; groundwater collected from
MW-3 contained a concentration of 12,600 mg/L; and groundwater collected from MW-4

~ contained a concentration of 8,600 mg/L. The highest concentration of TDS was found in
groundwater collected from MVWV-2, the up-gradient monitoring well.

Groundwater Iaboratéry analytical results are summarized in Table 3. A NMWQCC standard
exceedances map is presented as Figure 5. The laboratory analytical report for the September
2010 groundwater sampling event is included as Appendix B.

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

To date, groundwater samples collected from Site monitor wells have never exceeded NMWQCC
groundwater quality standards for BTEX. Furthermore, BTEX concentrations have consistently been

Tetra Tech, Inc. 2 February 2011
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below the minimum laboratory detection limits in Monitor Wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 since

'~ monitoring began. Monitoring Wells MW-|, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were found to have

concentrations exceeding the NMWQCC standard for fluoride, sulfate and total dissolved solids.
Monitqring Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were also found to exceed'the NMWQCC standard for
dissolved manganese. ' : '

Since BTEX is below standards in all 4 monitoring wells, but other constituents of concern are above
NMWQCC standard. Tetra Tech recommends the continuation of quarterly groundwater monitoring
until fluoride, sulfate, dissolved manganese, and dissolved iron concentrations are also below
NMWQCC standards, appear stable or reach regional background levels. Please contact Kelly Blanchard

“at 505-237-8440 or kelly.blanchard@tetratech.com if you have any questions or require additional
information. A

- Tetra Tech, Inc. 3 ' ‘ February 2011
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Table.1. Site History Timeline - ConocoPhllllps Company El Paso No. 1A

e Sep-07 v -

DATE ACTIVITY
5-Jan-78 Well spudded by El Paso Natural Gas Co.
1-Nov-86 Meridian Oil, Inc. becomes the operator under El Paso Production Company
31-Dec-00 Operator name change from Bumngton Resources Oil and Gas Company to Burlington Resources Qil and Gas
’ Company LP. .
31-Mar-06 ConocoPhillips Company completed the aquistion of Burlington Resources.
Feb-07 Hydrocarbon-impacted soils discovered during trench work being conducted for a new flowline. Original source of
contamination is unknown. .
Feb-07 Contaminated soil excavated from the Site. Soil samples collected and analyzed for benzene, toluene,
g .. - Jethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were below NMOCD regulations. . :
= 21-Sep-07. - -, |JGroundwater monitoring well installed to a depth of ten (10) feet below ground surface (bgs) by Envirotech Inc. of
- 1. wn- iee -~ [Farmington, NM (Envirotech). A soil sample obtained from the well boring was analyzed for benzene, BTEX and
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). Results were below NMOCD regulations of 10 parts per million (ppm), 50
) ppm, and 100 ppm, respectively '
= =~21-Sep-07 : .- ]A ground water sample was collected from the temporary monitoring well and analyzed for BTEX; results were
- . below the State of New Mexico drinking water standard for this constituent.
27-Sep-07 Depth to groundwater measured at seven (7) feet bgs.
Envirotech report recommends plugging and abandonment of the temporary ground water monitoring well and a

No Further Action determination for the Site (Envirotech, 2007).

Oil Conservation Division of NM Energy, Minerals, and Resources Dept. indicates additional investigation and

- |sampling is necessary for closure consideration during a meeting with Glenn von Gonten.

25-0ct-08

1st quarter sampling of MW-1 by Tetra Tech.

:orndan-09 0

JAttempt to install additional monitoring wells; roads |nacce55|ble by drill rig due to winter weather conditions.

3 and 4-March-09

Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 installed and developed by WDC overseen by Tetra Tech. Soil samples
were collected from MW-3 and MW-2 boring locations.

2-Apr-09 First quarter of sampling to include all 4 monitoring wells. A baseline suite was collected for MW-1, MW-2, MW-3
and MW-4.
18-Jun-09 2nd quarter of groundwater sampllng conducted by Tetra Tech to include wells MW-1, MW 2, MW-3 and MW-4.
29-Sep-09 3rd quarter of groundwater sampling conducted by Tetra Tech to include wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4.
Samples collected for dissolved metals exceeding standards that were previously run by the total metals test
method; Al, Mn, Fe. Dissolved manganese was found in concentrations above NMWQCC standard.
15-Dec-09 4th quarter groundwater sampling conducted by Tetra Tech to include wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4.
Analytical results for fluoride are inconclusive.
28-Apr-10 5th quarter groundwater sampling conducted by Tetra Tech to include wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4
8-Jun-10 6th quarter groundwater sampling conducted by Tetra Tech to include wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4.
23-Sep-10 7th quarter groundwater sampling conducted by Tetra Tech to include wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4,
Tetra Tech 10f1
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Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data Summary - ConocoPhillips Company El| Paso No. 1A

Depth to Groundwater (ft below

‘Well ID Total Depth Screen | *Elevation Date . Relative Gro'undwater
v (ft bgs) Interval (ft) | (ft) (TOC) | Measured TOC) Elevation
9/21/2007 7.00- 92.52
-10/25/2008 10.92 88.60
1/30/2009 NM NM
4/2/2009 10.33 89.19
MW-1 13.55 4.75-9.75 99.52 6/18/2009 10.65 88.67
: 9/29/2009 10.96 88.56
12/15/2008 10.99 88.53
~ 4/28/2010 10.53 88.99
6/8/2010 10.48 89.04
8/23/2010 10.47 89.05
4/2/2009 8.49 90.23
6/18/2009 8.71 90.01
_ .  9/29/2009 8.70 90.02
MW-2 20.75 3-17.9 98.72 12/15/2009 8.75 89.97 -
oo T T 4/28/2010 8.38 90.34
T T i 6/8/2010 8.30 90.42
) 9/23/2010 8.39 90.33
" 4/2/2009 9.71 88.47
o7 - - 6/18/2009 9.75 88.43
ST o , . ! 9/29/2009 10.10 88.08
CMW-3 | 2115 31-181 | 98175 | 1211512000 10.07 88.11
T S ) . 4/28/2010 9.66 88.52
N ' ! 6/8/2010 9.62 88.56
RN R " 912312010 9.59 88.59
T 4/2/2009 9.74 88.54
o ! | 6/18/2009 9.78 88.50
: * - 9/29/2009 10.04 88.24
MW-4 20.83 2.9-17.9 98.28 " 12/15/2009 10.06 88.22
' 4/28/2010 9.70 88.58
- 6/8/2010 9.61 88.67
i T 9/23/2010 9.45 88.83
ft = Feet

TOC = Top of casing

bgs = below ground surface

* Elevation relative to wellhead, set at an arbitrary elevation of 100 feet above mean sea level

-

NM = Not Measured

Tetra Tech 10f1
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T | e WATER SAMPLING FIELD FORM
Project Name ElPasoiA | _ o Page 1 of 4
Ject No.

Site Location Blanco, NM

Site/Well No. _MW-1 g:gﬁ:éte No. Dn@ha&ﬁ @I " S{) Date Q/ 23/ (0
' ) Time Sampli Time Sampli
Weather Su ﬂﬂ\ll | {, m B;n;n'amp e ‘\6@ . Clg::ple{i:dp " IZDO

EVACUATION DATA

Description of Measuring Point (MP) Top of Casing
Height of MP Above/Below Land Surface ___  MPElevation
Total Sounded Depth ef .Well Below MP 13.5,? . Watef—Leve[ Elevaﬂen
Held ___. Depth to Water Below MP___ ,O{u/l Diameter of Cagifig 2 ST
~ - 5 Oﬂ ' ' Gellons Pump@ 7:)/ |
Wet- -~ - Water Column in Well Lt . Prior to Sampling Vil
‘ Gallone per Foot 0.16 '
- eas|§n§ inWell___ q i]{“l S:mggvt ;lar;:g L’ff?f’;iesf“'"g T
Purging Equipment Purge pum \_B_a:lﬁ' )

3 - - . .
i

: ; SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS : :
Temperature ("C) ~pH - ]Conductivity (uS/cm)]  TDS {glL) DO (mg/L) DO % |ORP (mV)| Volume (gal.)

7.1 2008 19011 ¢z Q505 185 [2051-B32 [.25
N6z 2005 12 [\ (\Y | 35991 .0, | 122FMLql .5
el 2028 [ a4 1587 | 1523 %5 [108 -kl .15

!
i

0\‘"\

P
Sampling Equipment - ' Purge Pun@Baile})\
Constituents Sampled Container Description Preservative
BTEX 3 40mL VOA's : HCl

Mls b\%ﬁ\\f\l,d\ h’\“ plastic ({] Gl - none
Flouride, Sulfate\’mé‘) plastic . ZIY,- none

Remarks ]erﬂ 14 Wtuoms ST whh AM&M\ rvar no OCL O
Sampiing Personnel ( hﬂsh\\o m 5 % @651(’, B(om 6\’\%‘4 Obf;dc

, Well Casing Volumes _ Ve
Galfft. 1%" = 0.077 2" =016 3" =037 4" =065
1%" = 0.10 2%" = 0.24 3"% = 0.50 6" = 1.48

R:\ShareWMaxim Forms\Field Forms\EP1A Waler Sampling Field Forms



|% TETRATECH,INC.

Project Name ElPaso 1A

i

- WATER SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Ject No.

. Site Logation Blanco, NM

Site/Well No. MW-2

,Held“

N N I T BN BN EE BN s
1]
!

weavwr Y, (00

Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP

_Gallbns per Foot

- Gaﬂ_og_s! in_AW;Ii

Description of Measuring Point (MP) Top of Casing

Height of MP AbovelBerw Land Surface

Water Co[umn in Well -

(feet below land

X5=583

surface)

Page 2 of 4
Coded/ _
Repilicate No. Date Q/ 25 ) O
Time Sampling l b O Time Sampling ‘
Began Completed J AL)
EVACUATION DATA
MP Elevation
20/5 Water-Level Elevation
Depih to Water Below MP % 3, afi Diameter of Cas] 2 -
, Gallons Pump: aile
/ Z 2{) Prior to Sampling— (_0' )
0.6 : ,
. ' Sampling Pump Intake Setting
} ﬂ //,/

- T

I

B

- fj'"jgim 'E_‘auipme_n_'t‘ - Purge pump@

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS

_Time

DO %

ORP (mV).

1%

0.24

0.50

:l : =i'emperature (*C): .- .| Conductivity (pSIcm‘) TDS {g/L) DO (mg/lL)
A W V152 8 I V2V S 8 VL?' | 14042 ARy | 53 1613 1153 7
1 Ww | 18472 178 | Vw422 | 1072 ] 781 | 2.1 1924
w2t ig. Igi' 1,52 15688 1043 2)?5 20,3 115/3
I ‘ N ,
Sampling Equipment _Purge Pun@ ‘
l Constitusnts Sampled Container Description Preservative
.BTEX - 3 40mL VOA's HClI
l W D&ﬁ&d\,’é&nq\'\ plastic b DC. none
- Flowride, sufte D5 plastic 7)7,/;7, none
I Remarks Mm}t{;'ﬁ M/jJ/Lf /” /lﬁ’btm'l' 11005‘/ 07/%011 G&Yé[/ég{ SN
I Sampling Personnel ( ‘ ﬂ |S ﬁ / &Sﬁl? (Zl/uv\ b)@
' Well Casing Volumes _ _
l Galfft. 1%" = 0.077 2» =016 3" =037 4" = 0.85
= 0.10 2% = 3% = 6" = 1.46
i
|

j L




TETRATECH, INC,

WATER SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Began

Weather Si “ u“’ ( ““
) v i

Time Sampling

Description of Measuring Point (MP) Top of Casmg

Project Name El Paso 1A - Page
Joct Nb.
Site Location Blanco, NM
_ ‘ - Coded/
Site/Well No. MW-3 Replicate No. Date

05

EVACUATION DATA

Completed

Time Sampling 'l

" Height of MP AbovelBelow Land Surface

. MP Elevation

" Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP 21.

70

~ Water-Level Elevation

- Held _~_-- - Depth to Water Below MP

9,54

Water Column in Well

BT

Diameter of Casi 2
Gallons Pumped/Bai led
. Prior to Sampling

: <64(§/

Gallons per Foot

0.16

e, Gauons in Well

19U

Sampling Pump Intake Setting
_ (feet below land surface)

==

. - ~
,

_:_'__'Purgmg Equnpment s

(%= 5477

( 2)
Purge puhp / Bailer
N

it

SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS -

__l ik apH o - o [Conductivity (uSiem®)| . TDS (g/L) DO (mg/L) DO % [ORP{mV)
bl a2 153 Lghik | 659 [[77 H2A.0
.40 05k (.50 VT S |-222.%
8. 0947 | (Bl | |94 [ 220 |-2245
. P e ~
 Sampling Equipment _ Purge Pur@@_&ﬁ)
Constituents Sampled Container Description Preservative
BTEX 3 40mL VOA's HCI
/‘Bmc( M\'\ plastic Jk’ 0L none
Flouride, Sulfate ] T%\, plastic 37 ' 7. none
Remarks

Sampling Personnel

%
Well Casing Volumes ‘
Galfft. 1% = 0077 2" =018 . =037 4" =065
1%" = 0.10 2%" = 0.24 3% = 050 6" = 1.48

. o
N PR |



" Held

_ ' TETRATECH, INC.

WATER SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Project Name El Paso 1A Page 4 of 4

sect No.
Site Location  Blanco, NM

' Coded/ C)) 31D /
Site/Well No. Mw-4 Replicate No. Date
: _ ' Time Sampling , l l \ O Time Sampling L\’;/'

Weather ' Began : 1 : Completed

' ‘ EVACUATION DATA
Description of Measuring Point (MP) Top of Casing
Height of MP Above/Below Land Surface { ~ MP Elevation pa

|
Total Sounded Depth of Well Below MP 20.84

__ Depth to Wator Below MP, ﬁ Q L/;

Wet ™ Water Column in Well

B

0.16

Gallons per Foot

. Water-Level Elevation : TR
" Diameter of Casj 2" | e
Gallons Pumpefi/Baile _ o :
~ Prior to Sampli , 5 \ 5 A rxu NG ST
& N | S - .
. . ‘J

Sampling Pump Intake Setting

i i 4y
-
1
)
t

" Gallons inWel. Lg’@ ~ (feet below tand surface) e
Purglﬁé E&alpment _Purge pump@ XZ = 61 465 ' R
SRR N __SAMPLING DATA/FIELD PARAMETERS : R
ime~ ..,.Temperature (°C) TpH; -t Conductivity(uS/cm’) TDS (g/L) DO (mg/L) DO % [ORP (mV)| Volume (galr) _
- “3@ 6% 8‘2 | 71964 . 600 | L2 (G2 |-20 6t { o
T8 .15 g,?) 217965 5.1 71| 2.¢] (27238 ’)6
Hdy | s 28 | 1917 516k 1192 |21 FI2)Y4| 8.5
‘ASa_mpIihg Equipment _ ~ Purge Pu IBaI!er\m ‘
Constituents Samplad %talner Description Preservative
BTEX . 3 40mL VOA's HCI
W‘Dﬁﬁb‘\ﬂjf\ m{\ plastic (Q ac none
Flouride, Sulfate, m) plastic 770’7/ none

A

Remarks

ﬂébmu

0wy ot bk bic /mlfm oo oo

Sampling Personnal

“hns’hrw Nathews 5 “(lssie

DUV

= 0.077
= 0.10

Gal/fit. 1"

1%"

.'2“
2 %II

Well Casing Volumes

0.16
0.24

3"

= 0.37
3% = 050

0.65
1.46

4“
6“
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October 14, 2010

Kelly Blanchard
Tetra Tech

6121 Indian School
Suite 200

" Albuquerque, NM 87110

H

Workorder: H10090645

Project: COP - El Paso 1A
Road NE ' Projgct Number: El Paso 1A
Site: El Paso 1A
l%’O Number: ENFOS .
r:\lELAC Cert. No.: T104704205-09-3

SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

: This Report Contains A Total Of 25 Pages

’

Excluding Any Attachments

Printed:

Report ID: H10090645_6089

10/14/2010 14:55

Page 1 of 25



SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

October 14, 2010 ‘ ' " Workorder: H10090645

!
Kelly Blanchard ' Project: COP - El Paso 1A
Tetra Tech .
6121 Indian School Road NE Project Number: El Paso 1A
Suite 200

Site:.El Paso 1A
PO Number: ENFOS
; NELAC Cert. No.: T104704205-09-3

Albuquerque, N_M 87110

|. SAMPLE RECEIPT:

All samples wer,e-received'intact. The internal ice chest temperatures were measured on receipt and are recorded on the attached Sainple
Receipt Checklist.

li: ANALYSES AND EXCEPTIONS:

.., Per.the Conoco-Phillips TSM Revision 0,"a copy of the internal chain of custody is to be included in final data package. However due to

LIMS limitations, thls cannot be provided at this time.
There were no exceptions noted.
IIl. GENERAL REPORTING COMMENTS:

Results are reported on a wet weight basis unless dry-weight correction is denoted in the units field on the analytical report (" mg\kg-dry "
or " ug\kg-dry " ).

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this .
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Some of the percent recoveries and RPD’s on the QC reAport for the MS/MSD may be different than the calculated recoveries and RPD’s
using the sample result and the MS/MSD results that appear on the report because, the actual raw result is used to perform the
calculations for percent recovery and RPD..

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result"p‘age(s) or the quaiity control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report Please reference the above’
Certificate of Analysis Number. .

Report ID; H10090645_6089 _ Page 2 of 25
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55 '



SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

October 14, 2010 ‘ ' Workorder: H10090645

Kelly Blanchard . Project: COP - El Paso 1A

Tetra Tech : .

6121 Indian School Road NE , Project Number: El Paso 1A -
Suite 200

Site: El Paso 1A
PO Number: ENFOS
i . NELAC Cert. No.: T104704205-09-3

Albuguerque, NM 87110

~-This report shaII not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representatlve
of the samples submitted for testing.

-SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

siee ol certify that this data package is-in’compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, both technically and for compieteness for
-+ other than the conditions.detailed above. -Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data package has been, authonzed by the
1. Laboratory Manager or by his designee, as verified by the following signature.

Gt Guf.

Erica Cardenas, Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

Report ID: H10090645_6089 Page 3 of 25
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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SPLinc.
8880 Interchange Drive .
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

SAMPLE SUMMARY
Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A Project Number: El Paso 1A
) . Date/Time Date/Time
Lab ID Sample ID Matrix CoCID Collected Received
H10090645001 Mw-1 Water 9/23/2010 12:00 9/25/2010 08:55
H10090645002 MW.-2 Water 9/23/2010 11:15 9/25/2010 08:55
H10090645003 Mw-4 Water 9/23/2010 11:45 9/25/2010 08:55
H10090645004 MW-3 Water 9/23/2010 11:30 9/25/2010 08:55 '
i
H10090645005 Duplicate Water 9/23/2010 11:55 9/25/2010 08:55 I
H10080645006 Trip Blank Water " 9/24/2010 12:30 9/25/2010 08:55
Report ID:-H10090645_6089 _Page 4 of 25

Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55




Workorder: H10090645 : COP - EI baso 1A

SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Number: El Paso 1A

Lab ID: H10090645001
Sample ID: MW-1 )

Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55  Matrix: Water
Date/Time Collected: 9/23/2010 12:00 '

VOLATILES

Ethylbenzene’ S :
“Toluene ' : i

" m,p-Xylene. . ; |

o-Xylene ) ;
Xylenes, Total g ;
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) i
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) i
Toluene-d8 (S) i

Manganese

WET CHEMISTRY
S EBAS

Fluoride
- Sulfate

100 %.
96.6 %

104 %

1
1.0 0.48 1 2677
1.0 0.13 1 2677
1.0 0.58 1 2677
1.0 0.35 1 2677
1.0 0.35 1 2677
74-125 1 2677
70-130 1 2677
82-118 1 2677

0.00500 0.000300 1 2100 1647

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55

Page 5 of 25



- Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

Project Number: El Paso 1A

Lab ID: H10090645001
Sample ID: MW-1

Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55
Date/Time Collected: 9/23/2010 12:00

Matrix: Water

Results ‘ Batch Information
Parameters Qual Report Limit MDL - DF  ReglLmt Prep Analysis
Residue, Filterable (TDS) 10400 100 394 10 1824

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

) SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

Project Number: EI Paso 1A

LabID: ~ H10090645002
Sample ID: MW-2 :

Date/Time Received: '9/25/2010 08:55  Matrix: Water
Date/Time Collected: 9/23/2010 11:15

VOLATILES

Tk

Benzene’
Ethylbenzene ;
Toluene -
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene
Xylenes, Total
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)

ND | 1.0
ND / 1.0
ND / 1.0
ND / 1.0
ND ¢ 1.0
ND 7 1.0

103% / .  74-125

100% ¢ 70-130

107 % - 82-118

0.13 1 2677
0.48 1 2677
0.13 1 2677
0.58 1 2677
0.35 1 2677
0.35 1 2677
1 2677
1 2677

4

Manganese

WET CHEMISTRY
is Dese EPAZO00

%
~ Fluoride
Sulfate

1.74 0.00500 0.000300 1 2100 1647

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55

Page 7 of 25



SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Workorder: H.10090645v: COP - El Paso 1A ' ) . ‘ ‘ ‘ Project Number: El Paso 1A
Lab ID: H10090645002 Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55  Matrix: Water
Sample ID: MW-2 ) .. DatefTime Collected: 9/23/2010 11:15
] Results ) . Batch Information
Parameters Qual Report Limit MDL - DF  Reglmt Prep Analysis
Residue, Filterable (TDS) 19500 . 100 394 10 1824
£
Report 1D: H10090645_6089 ' o Page 8 of 25

Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55



. . ) SPL Inc.
' 8880 Interchange Drive
" Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Workorder: H10090645 . COP - El Paso 1A o - Project Number: E} Paso 1A
" LabID: H10090645003 Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55  Matrix: Water
Sample ID: MW4 Date/Time Collected: 9/23/2010 11:45

VOLATILES : '

Benzene . o ND /7 1.0 0.13 1 2677
Ethylbenzene: : : ND 7 1.0 0.48 1 2677
Toluene ' . ND / 1.0 0.13 1 2677
m,p-Xylene : i ‘ ND 7 1.0 0.58 1 2677
o-Xylene - T 3 ND / 1.0 " 035 1 2677
Xylenes, Total ’ ! ND / 1.0 0.35 1 2677
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) ! 101% 7 - 74-125 1 2677
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) h ’ 96.7 % / 70-130 1 2677
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % / 82-118 1 2677
ICP DISSOLVED METAL

Manganese 0.157 ) 0.00500° 0.000300 1 ) 2100 1647

WET CHEMISTRY
Aalysis D

 Fluoride 0.500 0.0430
Suifate : ] 6200 500 435 1000 : 1484

Report ID: H10090645_6089 . Page 9 of 25
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55



Workorder: H10090645 ;: COP - El Paso 1A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

Project Number: El-Paso 1A

Lab ID: H10090645003
Sample ID: MW-4

Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55
Date/Time Col‘lected: 9/23/2010 11:45

Matrix: Water

Resuits S Batch Information
Parameters Qual Report Limit ~ MDL DF ReglLmt Prep Analysis
Residue, Filterable (TDS) 8600 100 394 10 . 1824

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed: © 10/14/2010 14:55

Page 10 of 25




Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A

SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
" Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Number: El Paso 1A ‘

Lab ID: H10090645004
Sample ID: MW-3

Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55  Matrix: Water
Date/Time Collected: 9/23/2010 11:30

- VOLATILES

Benzene ,
Ethylbenzene .
Toluene
m,p-Xylene :
o-Xylene
Xylenes, Total
- 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Toluene-d8 (S)

ICP DISSOLVED METALS

‘- -

Manganese

WET CHEMISTRY

nalysisDesc EP

“Fluoride
Sulfate

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) =~

ND . 1.0 0.13 1 2677
C13 ¢ 1.0 0.48 1 2677
ND / 1.0 0.13 1 2677
9.2 ¢ 1.0 0.58 1 2677
13 7 1.0 0.35 1 2677
10.5 ¢ 1.0 0.35 1 2677
104% 74-125" 1 2677
96.8 % / 70-130 1 2677
104 %/ 82-118 1 2677

0.385 0.00500 0.000300 1 2100 1647

0.0430
4490 500 435 1000 ‘ 1484

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A

"SPLinc.
8880. Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

/ Phone: (713) 660-0901 _
Fax: (713) 660-8975

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

3

Project Number: El Paso 1A

Lab ID: H10090645004
Sample ID: MW-3

Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55  Matrix: Water
Date/Time Collected: 9/23/2010 11:30

Results - Batch Information

'Parameters " Qual Report Limit MDL DF  RegLmt Prep Analysis
Residue, Filterable (TDS) 12600 100 394 10 1824

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55

Page 12 of 25




SPLInc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: H10090645 : COP - Ei Paso 1A _ . " Project Number: E! Paso 1A
Lab ID: H10090645005 ’ Date/Time Received: 9/25/2010 08:55  Matrix: Watér
- Sample ID: Duplicate - Date/Time Collected: 9/23/2010 11:55

VOLATILES

Benzene ND . . 1.0 0.13 1 2677
Ethylbenzene: ) ! ND / 1.0 0.48 1 2677
Toluene ‘ oo . : ND 1.0 -0.13 1 2677
m,p-Xylene : ND . 1.0 0.58 1 2677
o-Xylene . S j ND / 1.0 0.35 1 2677
Xylenes, Total ’ H ND 7 - 1.0 0.35 1 2677
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) i , 101 % /7 : 74-125 1 2677
) 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) ! 947% 70-130 1 2677
Toluene-d8 (S) | 106 % ¢ 82-118 1 2677

Report ID: H10090645_6089° Page 13 of 25
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55 )



SPLInc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

. Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A , ' S ~ Project Number: El Paso 1A
LabID:  H10090645006 ~ DatefTime Received: 9/25/201008:55  Matrix:  Water
Sample ID: Trip Blank Date/Time Collected: 9/24/2010 12:30

VOLATILES

Benzene : ’ ND ) 1.0 0.13 1 2677
Ethylbenzene : ND ¢ 1.0 0.48 1 2677
Toluene o ND - © 1.0 0.13 1 2677
m,p-Xylene ! ND - 1.0 0.58 1 2677
o-Xylene . , i " ND ¢ 1.0 0.35 1 2677
Xylenes, Total : ND 1.0 0.35 1 2677 .
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) i 101% 7 74-125 ~ 1 2677 -
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) : 9NMT% . ‘ 70-130 1 2677 .
Toluene-d8 (S) : 105% 82-118 1 2677 - -
Report 1D: H10090645_6089 ‘ ‘ ) Page 14 of 25

Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55



SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A . Project Number: El Paso 1A
QC Batch: MSV/2676 . Analysis Method: SW-846 8260B
QC Batch Method:  SW-846 5030 Preparation: 09/30/2010 00:00 by LKL
Associated Lab Samples:  H10090645001 H10090645002 H10090645003 H10090645004 H10090645005 H10090645006
H10090646001 - H10090646002 H10090646003 H10090646004 H10090646005 -
METHOD BLANK: 73258
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 04:16 LKL
: Ty . ' Blank ~Reporting
Parameter : " Units Result Qualifiers Limit
Benzene : ugil ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene } ug/l ND 1.0
Toluene ) ug/l ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene S ug/l ND 1.0
o-Xylene i ug/l ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total j ug/l ND 1.0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 103 74-125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 93.2 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 104 82-118 {
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 73259
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 03:48 LKL
Spike LCs LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits
Benzene ug/l 20 20.8 104 74-123
Ethylbenzene ugf! ' 20 204 102 72127
Toluene ug/! 20 198 99.0 74-126
m,p-Xylene . ugfl ; 40 41.2 103 71-129
o-Xylene . ugll . © 20 20.1 100 74-130
Xylenes, Total ug/l 60 61.24 102 71-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 109 74-125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) "% 94.4 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 104 82-118
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 73260 73261 Original: H10090646004
MS Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 10:02 LKL
MSD Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 10:29 LKL
Original Spike MS MSD Ms MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result = Conc. ResUIt Result % Rec % Rec Limit RPD RPD
Benzene ug/l ND 20 220 223 110 11 70-124 1.1 20
Ethylbenzene ugh ND 20 20.2 20.6 101 103 35175 21 20
Toluene ug/l ND 20 20.2 20.8 101 104 70-131 2.9 20

QC results presented in the QC Control Data have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system
are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules. Also, MS/MSD % recoveries are calculated by the SPL LIMS using
any detected value greater than the MDL. ’

Report ID: H10090645_6089
10/14/2010 14:55

Page 15 of 25
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SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975 '

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A - ’ . v Project Number: El Paso 1A
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 73260 73261 Original: H10090646004
MS Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 10:02 LKL
MSD Analysis Date/Time Analyst: .10/01/2010 10:29 LKL

: * Original Spike MS MSD MS - MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result®  Conc! Result Result % Rec % Rec - Limit RPD RPD
m,p-Xylene © ugll ND 40 40.2 403 100 101 35-175 03 20
o-Xylene : ~ug/l ND 20 20.1 20.5 101 103 35175 1.8 20
Xylenes, Total ' - ugll ND 60 60.31 60.82 101 101 35175 0.8 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) "% . 106 108 ) 106 74125
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % i 93.9 : 90.2 89.0 70-130

Toluene-d8 (S). % i 104 103 102 82-118

QC results presented in the QC Control Data have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system
are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules. Also, MS/MSD % recoveries are calculated by the SPL LIMS using
any detected value greater than the MDL. :

Report ID: H10090645_6089 ’ Page 16 of 25
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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Workorder: H10090645 : CO? - El Paso 1A

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

SPL Inc.

8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

Project Number: E! Paso 1A

- DIGM/2100

QC results presented in the QC Control Data have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system

are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules. Also, MS/MSD % recoveries are calculated by the SPL LIMS using

any detected value greater than the MDL.

QC Batch: Analysis Method: SW-846 6010B
QC Batch Method:  SW-846 3010A _ Preparation: . 09/27/2010 15:00 by R_V .
Associated Lab Samples:  H10090638001. H10090638002 - H10090644001 H10090644002 H10090644003 H10090644004
H10090645001 H10090645002 H10090645003 H10090645004 - H10080646001 H10090646002
H10090646003
METHOD BLANK: 71885
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 13:12 EBG _
] Blank Reportfng
Parameter. Units Result Qualifiers Limit
Manganese : ) mg/l ND - 0.00500
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 71886
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 13:18 EBG
; oo Spike LCS - ‘LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits
Manganese mg/l ) 0.10 0.1014 101 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 71883 71884 Original: H10090644004
MS Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 13:30 EBG
MSD Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/01/2010 13:36 EBG ‘
Original Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limit RPD RPD
- Manganese mg/l 9.73 0.10 9.713 9.957 NC NC - 75-125 NC 20

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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QUALVITY CONTROL DATA

Workorder: H_10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A

) SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901

Fax: (713) 660-8975

Project Number: El Paso 1A

QC Batch:

) 1C/1484 Analysis Method:  EPA 300.0
QC Batch Method:  EPA 300.0 _
Associated Lab Samples:  H10090644001 H10090644002 H10090644003 H10090644004 H10090645001 H10090645002
- H10090645003 - H10090645004 H10090646001 H10090646002 H10090646003 :
METHOD BLANK: 74573
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 09/27/2010 13:58 GLN
: Blank Reporting
Parameter i Units Result Qualifiers - Limit
-Sulfate b mg/l ND 0.500
LABORATORY CONTFiOL SAMPLE & LCSD: 74574 74575
L.CS Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 09/27/2010 14:15 GLN
LCSD Analysis Date/Time 09/28/2010 10:46 GLN
~ ' Spike  LCS LCSD LCS LCSD  %Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc! Result Result % Rec % Rec Limit RPD RPD
- Sulfate mgl - 10 9776 9766 97.8 977  85-115 0.1 20
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 74576 74577 Original: H10090644004
MS Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 09/27/2010 21:55 GLN
MSD Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 09/27/2010 22:12 GLN
- Original Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result ~  Conc: Result Result % Rec % Rec Limit RPD RPD
Sulfate mg/l 3750 10000 14040 14010 103 103 80-120 0.2 20

QC results presented in the QC Control Data have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system
are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules. Also, MS/MSD % recoveries are calculated by the SPL LIMS using

any detected value greater than the MDL.

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

‘Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A

Project Number: El Paso 1A

QC Batch: 1C/1493 Analysis Method:  EPA 300.0
QC Batch Method:  EPA 300.0
Associated Lab Samples: . H10090645001 H10090645002 H10090645003 = H10090645004
METHOD BLANK: 75635
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/12/2010 17:29 GLN

) Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Qualifiers Limit
Sufate ) mg/l ND 0.500
Fluoride i mg/l ND -0.500
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 75636
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 10/12/2010 17:46 GLN

: ; Y Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter : Units . ~ Conc. Result % Rec Limits
Sulfate - mg/l 10 10.72 107 85-115
Fluoride mg/l 10 10.63 106 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 75637 75638 Original: H10100239001 -
MS Analysis Date/Time Analyst: - 10/12/2010 18:54 GLN
MSD Analysis Date/Time Analyst: -10/12/2010 19:11 GLN

Original Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limit RPD RPD
Fluoride mg/| 1 0.89 10 12.16 12.18 113 113 80-120 0.2 20

QC resuits presented in thé QC Control Data have been rounded. RPD and peréent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system
are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules. Also, MS/MSD % recoveries are calculated by the SPL LIMS using

any detected value greater than the MDL.

Report ID: H10090645_6089

Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A

SPL Inc.

8880 Interchange Drive: -

Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fai: (713) 660-8975

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project Number: El Paso 1A

QC Batch: WETS/1824 Analysis Method: SM 2540 C
QC Batch Method: SM 2540 C :
Associated Lab Samples:  H10090645001 H10090645002 H10090645003 H10090645004 H10090646001 . H10090646002
. : H10090646003 ' :
METHOD BLANK: 72011
Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 09/26/2010 12:56 MMAL
Blank . Reporting
Parameter : Units Result Qualifiers Limit . ' -
. - Residue, Filterable (TDS) . mg/l ND 100
I i ! LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 72012 72013
: LCS Analysis Date/Time Analyst: 09/26/2010 12:56 MMAL

LCSD Analysis Date/Time 09/26/2010 12:56 MMAL

' : . . T Spike LCS LCSD (CS LCSD - % Rec Max

. Parameter Units . Conc! Result Result % Rec % Rec Limit RPD RPD

"“i“ " " Residue, Filterable (TDS) mgll 200 2010 2000 100 100 95107 0.5 10
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 71746 Original: H10090645001

Original DUP Max
! Parameter Units - Result Result RPD RPD DF
‘ WET CHEMISTRY ' 10

Residue, Filterable (TDS) mg/l 10400 10500 0.9 10 10

any detected value greater than the MDL.

QC results presented in the QC Control Data have been rounded. RPD and percent recovery values calculated by the SPL LIMS system
are derived from QC data prior to the application of rounding rules. Also, MS/MSD % recoveries are calculated by the SPL LIMS using

Report ID: H10090645_6089

Printed:  10/14/2010 14:55
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Legend

(S) - indicates analyte is a surrogate

Qualifier Description

SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive |
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901

Fax: (713) 660-8975

Qualifier

* Recovery/RPD value outside QC limits

+ DCS Concentration

B Analyte detected in the Method Blank

C MTBE results were not confirmed by GCMS

D Recovery out of range due to dilution

E Results exceed calibration range

H Exceeds holding time ,

{ Estimated value, between MDL and PQL (Florida)
J Estimated value
JN The analysis indicates the presence of an analyte
MI Matrix Interference

N Recovery outside of control limits
NC Not Calculable (Sample Duplicate)

.NC Not Calculated - Sample concentration > 4 times the spike

ND Not Detected at reporting Limits

P Pesticide dual column results, greater then 25%

Q Received past holding time .

TNTC - Too numerous to count
U

Not Detected at reporting ijits

Report ID: H10090645_6089
Printed:  10/14/2010 14'.55.
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SPL Inc.
8880 Interchange Drive
" Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Workorder: H10090645 : COP - El Paso 1A ) ‘ - ) * Project Number: El Paso 1A »
: Analytical
~ LabID : Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
H10090645001 MW-1 SM 2540 C WETS/1824
" H10090645002 MW.-2 SM2540C WETS/1824
H10090645003 : Mw4 SM 2540 C WETS/1824
H10090645004 o Mwas SM2540C WETS/1824
H10090645001" . MW-1 ' SW-846 3010A . DIGM/2100 SW-846 60108 ICP/1647
H10090645002 MW-2 SW-846 3010A . DIGM/2100 SW-846 60108 ICP/1647
' H10090645003-. - ~* - MW4 SW-846 3010A DIGM/2100 SW-846 6010B ICP/1647
H10090645004 - MW-3 - SW-846 3010A DIGM/2100 SW-846 6010B ICP/1647
H10090645001 -- . MW-1 ‘ SW-846 5030 . MSV/2676 SW-846 82608 MSV/2677
H10090645002 - -~ ~: . mMw2: - - SW-846 5030 . MSV/2676 SW-846 82608 MSV/2677
H10090645003 . - ‘MwW-4 - SW-846 5030 MSV/2676 SW-846 82608 MSVI2677
H10090645004 = - Mwa3. : SW-846 5030 MSV/2676 SW-846 8260B MSV/2677
 H10090645005 © - - ‘Duplicate " : .. SW-846 5030 - MSV/2676 SW-846 82608 MSV/2677
H10090645006 - -:. - Trip Blank .. - SW-8465030 . MSV/2676 SW-846 82608 MSV/i2677
H10090645061 L MW-1 EPA300.0 . I1C/1484
H10090645002 Mw-2 EPA 300.0 1IC/1484
H10090645003 - MW4 EPA 300.0 . IC/1484
H10090645004 : Mw-3 EPA 300.0 IC/1484
H10090645001 ‘MW-1 EPA 300.0 ‘ 1C/1493
H10090645002 Mw-2 EPA 300.0 1C/1493
H10090645003 : MW4 EPA 300.0 IC/1493
H10090645004 Mw-3 EPA 300.0 1C/1493
Report ID: H10090645_6089 Page 22 of 25
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Sample Receipt Checklist

SPL Inc.
- 8880 Interchange Drive
Houston, TX 77054

Phone: (713) 660-0901
Fax: (713) 660-8975

WorkOrder: ~ H10090645 Received By LOG
Date and Time 09/25/2010 08:55 Carrier Name: FEDEXP
Temperature: 2.0°C Chilled By: Water Ice
1. Shipping container/cooler in éood condition? YES
- . 2. Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? YES /
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Not Present
4. Chain of custody present? YES
5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished anq received? YES
6 Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? YES
' 7. Samples in proper container/bottle? YES
8. Samples containers intact? YES
9. sufficient sample volume for indicated test? YES
10. All samples réceived within holding time? YES
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? YES
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headsbace? YES
13. Water - Preservation checked upon receipt(except VOA*)? Not Ap-plicable
*VOA Preservation Checkgd After Sample Analysis
SPL Representative: Contact Date & Time:

Client Name Contacted:

Client Instructions:

Report ID: H10090645_6089

Printed:

10/14/2010 14:55
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Houston, TX 77054
Fax: (713) 660-8975
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Report ID: H10090645_6089
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